

No. 17-194C
(Chief Judge S. Braden)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; and WASHINGTON FEDERAL, N.A.,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

OF COUNSEL:

KATHERINE H. WHEATLEY
Associate General Counsel
Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System
Washington, D.C.

RENEE A. BURBANK
ALBERT S. IAROSI
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Senior Trial Counsel
Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958
Fax: (202) 353-0461
Email: Eric.Bruskin@usdoj.gov

April 7, 2017

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature Of The Case	4
II. Statement Of Facts.....	4
A. The Federal Reserve System.....	4
B. National Banks Must Join The Federal Reserve System	5
C. Reserve Banks’ Structure, Operation, And Enumerated Powers.....	7
D. Reserve Bank Payments, Dividends, And Surplus Funds	8
E. The Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act Of 2015	8
F. Washington Federal’s Membership In The Federal Reserve System.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard Of Review	13
A. Standard For A Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	13
B. Standard For A Motion To Dismiss For Failure To State A Claim	13
C. Standard For A Motion For Summary Judgment.....	14
II. The ABA Lacks Standing.....	14
III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims For Lack Of Jurisdiction Or Failure To State A Claim, Or Grant Summary Judgment To The Government.....	18
A. The United States Has No Contractual Obligation To Pay Six-Percent Dividends On Reserve Bank Stock.....	18

1.	There Is No Express Contract Between Washington Federal And The United States	18
i.	Nothing In The Act, Its Implementing Regulations, Or The Documents Attached To The Complaint Indicates An Intent By The Government To Contract.....	19
ii.	There Is Ambiguity In The Purported Offer And Acceptance	28
iii.	There Is No Consideration for An Alleged Promise To Pay Six-Percent Dividends	31
iv.	Plaintiffs Fail To Sufficiently Plead The Requisite Authority To Bind The United States.....	34
a.	The FRB Did Not Have Authority To Bind The United States By Contract For The Payment Of Six-Percent Dividends.....	35
b.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That The FRB Representative Had Authority To Contract.....	37
v.	The Government Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Count I Because No Government Representative With Authority Entered Into A Contract With Washington Federal.....	40
2.	There Is No Implied Contract Between Washington Federal And The United States	43
3.	Even Assuming That An Express Or Implied Contract Exists, It Contains Only A Promise To Pay The Statutory Dividend Rate, And Thus Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Breach.....	45
B.	Because No Contract Exists Between The United States And Washington Federal To Pay Six-Percent Dividends In Perpetuity, There Can Be No Breach Of The Implied Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing	47
IV.	The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For A Taking.....	47
A.	Plaintiffs Do Not Possess Cognizable Property Rights In A Specific Dividend Rate	48

1.	A Contract Term Does Not Constitute A Property Right Subject To A Compensable Taking	48
2.	A Statutory Entitlement Does Not Constitute A Property Right Subject To A Compensable Taking	49
B.	The Government’s Actions Did Not Effect A Taking	51
1.	Plaintiffs Lack Any Reasonable-Investment Backed Expectation In A Six-Percent Dividend.....	52
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered A Sufficiently Adverse Economic Impact To Support A Regulatory Takings Claim	53
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish A Categorical Taking	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alder Terrace, Inc. v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 133 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Am. Capital Corp. v. United States</i> , 58 Fed. Cl. 398 (2003)	28
<i>American Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991)	53
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	15, 23, 28
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	54
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	45, 46
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed To Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	50, 52, 53
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	51, 56
<i>Brunner v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 623 (2006)	36

California Federal Bank, FSB v. United States,
245 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 24, 25

Carter v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 61 (2011) 33

Chancellor Manor v. United States,
331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 48

City of Cincinnati v. United States,
153 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 44

City of El Centro v. United States,
922 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 38

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of America, Ltd. v. FDIC,
No. 14-953, 2016 WL 7376847 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016)..... 16

Coast Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States,
323 F.3d 1035 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 45

Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust,
508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 57

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 51, 52

Consumers Ice Co. v. United States,
475 F.2d 1161 (Ct. Cl. 1973) 31

D & N Bank v. United States,
331 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 19, 23, 24, 25

Darlington, Inc.,
358 U.S. 84 (1958)..... 52

Davis Wetlands Bank LLC v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 113 (2013) 28

Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.,
302 U.S. 74 (1937)..... 19

Dorsey v. United States,
567 U.S. 260, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)..... 49

Earman v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 81 (2013) 29

Emerald Int’l Corp. v. United States,
54 Fed. Cl. 674 (2002) 14, 15

Erickson Air Crane Co. of Wash. v. United States,
731 F.2d 810 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Essen Mall Properties v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 430 (1990) 39

Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill,
332 U.S. 380 (1947)..... 39

First Commerce Corp. v. United States,
335 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 28

Fluor Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 461 (2005) 36

Foley Co. v. United States,
11 F.3d 1032 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 45

Friends for Am. Free Enterprise Ass’n v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
284 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2002) 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 15

Glass v. United States,
258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 14

GLS Dev., Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
3 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 32

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 43

H.F. Allen Orchards v. United States,
749 F.2d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 38

Hadacheck v. Sebastian,
239 U.S. 394 (1915)..... 57

Hanlin v. United States,
316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 20, 43

Harbert/Lummus Agrifuels Projects v. United States,
142 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 40, 41, 42

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 56

Holley v. United States,
124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 13

Horne v. Dept. of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... 56

HSH Nordbank AG v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 332 (2015) 47

Hughes Commc’ns Galaxy, Inc. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1060 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 48

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 16

Indium Corp. of America v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 13

Iselin v. United States,
271 U.S. 136 (1926)..... 28

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... 54

Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States,
467 U.S. 1 (1984)..... 54

LaSalle Talman Bank v. United States,
317 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 25

Lawndale Restoration Ltd. v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 498 (2010) 32

Lee Const. Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond,
558 F. Supp. 165 (D. Md. 1982)..... 35, 52

Leonardo v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 552 (2005) 43

Lewis v. United States,
680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982) 7, 8

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1993)..... 56, 57

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 15

McAbee Constr., Inc. v. United States,
97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 45, 46

McKinney v. United States,
799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 14

Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States,
742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 47

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States,
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 50

Myers Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States,
275 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka, And Santa Fe Railway Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... *passim*

Nelson v. United States,
16 Cl. Ct. 510 (1989) 22

New Era Constr. v. United States,
890 F.2d 1152 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 23

Northrop Grumman Info. Tech. Inc. v. United States,
535 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 29

NSK Ltd. v. United States,
115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 32

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 36

Pasco Enterprises v. United States,
 13 Cl. Ct. 302 (1987) 44

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 17, 51, 53, 55

Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. United States,
 48 Fed. Cl. 785 (2001) 22

Perez v. United States,
 156 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 14

Petrini v. United States,
 19 Cl. Ct. 41 (1989) 28

Public Housing Auth. Directors Ass’n v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 522 (2017) 16

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of City of New York v. Dinkins,
 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) 17

Reuss v. Balles,
 584 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 5, 6

Rick’s Mushroom Serv. v. United States,
 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 55, 57

Rusello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 37

S. Cal. Edison Co. v. United States,
 226 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 29

S. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. United States,
 422 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 37

Seuss v. United States,
 535 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 18

SGS-92-X003 v. United States,
74 Fed. Cl. 637 (2006) 38, 43

Smith v. Brown,
35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 37

Smithson v. United States,
847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 29, 30

St. Christopher Assocs., L.P., v. United States,
511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 29

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 14, 15

Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 379 (2004) 48

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
572 F.2d 786 (Cl. Ct. 1978) 49

Sweats Fashions, Inc. v. Pannill Knitting Co.,
833 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 40

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 57

Texas State Bank v. United States,
423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 4

Total Medical Management, Inc. v. United States,
29 Fed. Cl. 296 (1993) 13

Tracy v. United States,
55 Fed. Cl. 679 (2003) 40

United Food And Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 16

United States v. Bridgeman,
523 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 32

United States v. Cartwright,
411 U.S. 546 (1973)..... 54

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1967)..... 13

Urban Data Sys., Inc. v. United States,
699 F.2d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 36

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926)..... 57

Walcek v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001) 54

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 14

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 4

Wetlands Water Dist. v. United States,
109 Fed. Cl. 177 (2013) 47

Winstar Corp. v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 112 (1990) 25

Winstar Corp.,
25 Cl. Ct. 541 (1992) 26, 27

Woll v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 475 (1999) 33

Youngblood v. Vistrionix, Inc.,
No. 05-21, 2006 WL 2092636 (D.D.C. July 27, 2006) 32

Zucker v. United States,
758 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 50

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 222..... 5, 20, 33, 50

12 U.S.C. § 243..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 248..... 5, 6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 282..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 287..... 54

12 U.S.C. § 289..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 301..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 302..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 321..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 328..... 6, 34, 54, 57

12 U.S.C. § 341..... 5, 7, 35

12 U.S.C. §§ 21-261d 4

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 10222..... 20

Pub. L. 103-66..... 5, 9

Pub. L. No. 106-113..... 5, 9

Pub. L. No. 111-139..... 8

Pub. L. No. 114-94..... 8

Pub. L. No. 95-630..... 5, 8

Rules

RCFC 11 38

RCFC 12 13, 18, 22

RCFC 23 17

RCFC 56 1, 14, 38

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 209..... 6

12 C.F.R. § 208.3 7

12 C.F.R. § 209.1 6, 50

12 C.F.R. § 209.2	6, 20, 33
12 C.F.R. § 209.4	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. Part 262.....	6
12 C.F.R. § 262.3	6, 7
12 C.F.R. § 262.6	6
12 C.F.R. § 265.11	21

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 84 (Feb. 24, 2016)	9
81 Fed. Reg. 9 (Nov. 23, 2016).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33(2) (1981)	28
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 71 (1981)	31
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 72 (1981)	31
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 73 (1981)	32
Williston on Contracts § 7:41 (4th ed. 2006).....	32
